

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3107 OF 2025



Between:

1. Venkat Sathya Kanesh Goli, S/o. Goli Dorabbayi, Aged about 45 years, Occ Employee, R/o. Presently R/o. New Delhi, Permanent R/o. D.No.3-11, Near Ganapathi Temple, Vetlapalem, Kakinada District.
2. Goli Vijayalakshmi, W/o.G.Dorabbai, Aged about 66 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. D.No.3-11, Near Ganapathi Temple, Vetlapalem, Kakinada District.

...Proposed Petitioners

AND

1. Yendru Sathiraju, (Died per LRs)
2. Yendru Sathemma, (Died per LRs)
3. Yendru Kannayya, (Died per LRs)
4. Yendru Venkatrao, S/o. Late Y.Sathiraju, Aged about 77 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Door No. 12-11, Market Veedhi, Vetlapalem Village, Samal kota Mandal, Kakinada District.
5. Mutyala Bullemmayi, W/o.M.RamaRao, Aged about 82 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.Valluru Village, Kapileswarapuram Mandal Alamuru.
6. Matlaparthy Lakshmi, (Died per LR's).
7. Bikkina Suryanarayana, (Died per LRs)
8. Marina Ramanayamma, W/o. M.Satyanarayana Murthy Aged about 73 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o.Narsapurapupeta Village, Ramachandrapuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
9. Polina Hymavathi, W/o. P.Satyanarayana, Aged about 71 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.Vangalapudi Village, Seethanagaram Mandal, East Godavari District.

10. Oruganthi Satyavathi, W/o. O.Suryanarayana Aged about 69 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Visakhapatnam.
11. Nekkanti Bedrinarayamma, W/o.M.Satyanarayana, Aged about 65 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.New Jersey, USA.
12. Yendru Srinivasarao, S/o. Late Y.Kannayya Aged about 49 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Door No. 12-11, Market Veedhi, Vetlapalem Village, Samalkota Mandal, Kakinada District.
13. Bikkina Jyothi, W/o. BikkinaSrinivas, Aged about 52 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Door No. 12-11, Market Veedhi, Vetlapalem Village, Samalkota Mandal Kakinada District.
14. Kora Annapurna, D/o. Late B. Suryanarayana, Aged about 55 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Door No. 12-11, Market Veedhi, Vetlapalem Village, Samalkota Mandal, Kakinada District.
15. Palacharla Surya Manikyamba, Aged about 48 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. Door No. 12-11, Market Veedhi, Vetlapalem Village, Samalkota Mandal Kakinada District.

...Respondents/Petitioners/Decree Holders

16. Goli Kannayya, (Died per LRs)
17. Goli Sathiraju, (Died per LRs)
18. Goli Rama Rao, (Died per LRs)
19. Goli Bhavani, W/o. Late G.Sathiraju, Aged about 75 years, Occ Housewife R/o. Kamalapuri Colony, Hyderabad.
20. Goli Sasanka Mohan, S/o. Late G.Sathiraju Aged about 35 years, Occ Business, R/o.Kamalapuri Colony, Hyderabad.
21. Goli Satyavathi, W/o. Late G.RamaRao, Aged about 85 years, Occ Housewife, R/o. D.No.8-10-6. Gandhi Nagar, Kakinada.
22. Goli Sekhar Babu, S/o. Late Rama Rao, Aged about 55 years, Occ Business, R/o. D.No.8-10-6. Gandhi Nagar, Kakinada.

...Respondents/Respondents/Judgment Debtors

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India against the Order dated 31/10/2025 passed in EP.No.179 of 2008 in OS.No. 175 of 1987 on the file of Second Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada.

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including delivery of the Suit Property pursuant to the Order dated 31/10/2025 in Execution Petition No. 179 of 2008 in OS No. 175 of 1987 on the file of the Second Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, pending disposal of CRP No.3107 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 07.11.2025 , 28.11.2025 & 27.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M R K CHAKRAVARTHY, Advocate for the Petitioners, and the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Post on 19.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.”

**SDI-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
2. One CC to SRI. M R K CHAKRAVARTHY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

TVSR

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED: 10.04.2026

POST ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.3107 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

